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August 31, 2004
Louis R. Calcagno

Monterey County

Board of Supervisors

Post Office Box 787

Castroville, CA 95012

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-04-173
Dear Mr. Calcagno:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the statement of economic interests provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION

Must you file an amended Form 700 because of your financial interest in a nonprofit water company?
CONCLUSION


No. You do not have an investment in or business position with the water company.
FACTS


You are a member of the Monterey County Board of Supervisors. You are a director of the Moss Landing Mutual Water Company, a nonprofit mutual benefit corporation. The Louis and Carol Calcagno Family Trust owns one share of the corporation. In our telephone conversation on August 4, 2004, you said that you receive no income from the corporation. 
ANALYSIS


As a county supervisor, you are required to disclose investments, interests in real property, and income. (Section 87203.) 
Section 82034 defines “investment” to mean “any financial interest in or security issued by a business entity….” Section 82005 defines “business entity” to mean a for-profit enterprise or organization. As a nonprofit mutual benefit corporation, the Moss Landing Mutual Water Company is not a business entity as defined by the Act. Therefore neither you nor the Louis and Carol Calcagno Family Trust have an investment interest in the water company. (Elder Advice Letter, No. A-98-275.)
You are also required to report business positions. (Section 87209.) The term “business position” refers to a business entity in which the designated employee is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management. (Section 87209.)  Since a nonprofit organization is not a business entity, the term “business position” does not include a position held with a nonprofit organization. (Martin Advice Letter, No. A-99-289.)

Please note that this advice is limited to the question of whether you must report your interest in the Moss Landing Mutual Water Company, and does not constitute an in‑depth review of your statement of economic interests. You are responsible for the overall accuracy and completeness of your statement as required by law.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Hal Dasinger



Political Reform Consultant
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





